

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 3011B East Capitol Drive Appleton, Wisconsin 54911 Phone 920.993.9096 Fax 920.993.9108 www.terracon.com

March 2, 2006

Ms. Annette Weisbach Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448



Re: Limited Site Assessment Report and Off-Site Liability Exemption Application Parkview Haven Apartments 1325 North 8th Street Manitowoc, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin Terracon Project No. 38057027

Dear Ms. Weissbach:

On behalf of our client, Intra-City Parishes of Manitowoc, Inc. ("client") and Housing Management Services, the property manager of the Parkview Haven Apartments ("site"), Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Limited Site Assessment (LSA) Report and Off-Site Liability Exemption Application for the above-referenced site.

The enclosed LSA Report provides a summary of site assessment activities and analytical data obtained by Terracon in response to the detection of tetrachloroethene ("PCE") in groundwater samples collected at the site. Based on results of the soil and groundwater samples collected by Terracon from the site and from the adjacent site to the north (United Drycleaners), it appears that PCE-impacted groundwater has migrated from United Drycleaner's property onto Parkview Haven Apartment's property. Terracon respectfully requests that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) issue a liability clarification letter, which clarifies that Intra-City Parishes of Manitowoc, Inc. is not liable to assess and/or cleanup the PCE impacts that have migrated onto their property.

Terracon

Please also find enclosed, Terracon's check No. 0149539 in the amount of \$500.00 to complete your review and if approved, prepare the requested liability clarification letter.

Please contact our office if you have questions or require additional information.

Sincerely, **Terracon**

Brett Loseof

Brett A. Losey Environmental Scientist

Mylan A. Koski Jr. (AJP)

Senior Project Manager

- Enclosures: LSA Report Off-Site Liability Exemption Application Check No. 0149539
- Copies To: Ken DePouw, Housing Management Services File

LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND OFF-SITE LIABILITY EXEMPTION APPLICATION PARKVIEW HAVEN APARTMENTS 1325 NORTH 8th STREET MANITOWOC, MANITOWOC COUNTY, WISCONSIN

> Terracon Project No. 38057027 RECEIVEL March 2, 2006

> > Prepared for:

INTRA-CITY PARISHES OF MANITOWOC, INC. c/o HOUSING MANAGEMENT SERVICES

> 200 BRAZEAU AVENUE OCONTO, WISCONSIN 54153

> > Prepared by:



Terraco

March 2, 2006

Ms. Annette Weisbach Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Consulting Engineers & Scientists

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 3011B East Capitol Drive Appleton, Wisconsin 54911 Phone 920.993.9096 Fax 920.993.9108 www.terracon.com

Re: Limited Site Assessment Report and Off-Site Liability Exemption Application Parkview Haven Apartments 1325 North 8th Street Manitowoc, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin Terracon Project No. 38057027

Dear Ms. Weissbach:

On behalf of our client, Intra-City Parishes of Manitowoc, Inc. ("client") and Housing Management Services, the property manager of the Parkview Haven Apartments ("site"), Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the attached Limited Site Assessment (LSA) Report for the above-referenced site.

The enclosed LSA Report provides a summary of site assessment activities and analytical data obtained by Terracon in response to the detection of tetrachloroethene ("PCE") in groundwater samples collected at the site. Based on results of the soil and groundwater samples collected by Terracon from the site and from the adjacent site to the north (United Drycleaners), it appears that PCE-impacted groundwater has migrated from United Drycleaner's property onto Parkview Haven Apartment's property.

Please contact our office if you have questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Britt Josey

Brett A. Losey Environmental Scientist

Mvlan A. Koski Jr.

Senior Project Manager

BAL/MAK/BRS:bal/n:\N:\2005\38057027.Parkview Haven LSA\057027.ParkviewLSA.doc

Copies to:

Ken DePouw, Housing Management Services File

1[erracon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Letter of Transmittal	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
SCOPE OF SERVICES	2
Field Activities	2
Temporary Monitoring Well Installations	2
Permanent Monitoring Well Installation	3
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	5
Soil Analytical Data	5
Groundwater Analytical Data	5
SUMMARY and RECOMMENDATIONS	6
GENERAL COMMENTS	6
CERTIFICATIONS	8

APPENDICES

Appendix A	Figure 1 – Site Location Map Figure 2 – Site Diagram Figure 3 – Aerial Photograph
Appendix B	Table 1 – Soil Analytical Summary Table 2 – Groundwater Analytical Summary
Appendix C	Borings Logs and Abandonment Forms

Appendix D Laboratory Data Sheets

Terracon

LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND OFF-SITE LIABILITY EXEMPTION APPLICATION

PARKVIEW HAVEN APARTMENTS 1325 NORTH 8th STREET MANITOWOC, MANITOWOC COUNTY, WISCONSIN

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 38057027 MARCH 2, 2006

INTRODUCTION

Terracon Consultants Inc. (Terracon) conducted Limited Site Assessment (LSA) activities at the Parkview Haven Apartments located at 1325 North 8th Street in Manitowoc, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin (see Figure 1). The LSA activities were completed in response to the results of Terracon's Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA), Terracon Project No. 38057711, dated August 3, 2005, which identified the following recognized environmental condition (REC):

• United Drycleaners located on the adjacent property to the north of the site

The objectives of the LSA activities were to collect soil and groundwater samples to analyze for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOC) potentially originating from dry cleaning activities at the adjacent property to the north. The assessment activities summarized within this report were performed in accordance with Terracon's Proposal No. 3805109R and Terracon's Supplemental Proposal No. 3805160R dated August 31, 2005 and January 5, 2006, respectfully.

BACKGROUND

Historical information gathered during the Phase I ESA performed by Terracon, identified the Parkview Haven Retirement Community apartment building was constructed in 1978. Prior to its construction the site appears to have been used as residential property and farmland. A dry cleaner (United Drycleaners) was identified adjacent to the north of the site since sometime prior to at least 1980 until present. The presence of the dry cleaners and potential for soil and groundwater impacts as a result of a release from the facility constituted a REC to the Parkview Haven Apartments facility.

Terracon

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Per recommendations included within Terracon's August 3, 2005 Phase I ESA report, two soil borings were advanced at the approximate locations shown on Figure 2, to assess soil and/or groundwater impacts as a result of a potential release from United Drycleaners on October 18, 2005. Results of the groundwater samples collected from the borings identified tetrachloroethene ("PCE") in each sample above its NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC), Enforcement Standard (ES). The detections of PCE in groundwater were reported to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) via submission of a Notification of Hazardous Substances Discharge, which was submitted to the WDNR on November 8, 2005. Terracon subsequently contacted the WDNR to discuss the possibility of obtaining an exemption for the impacts that were likely a result of a release from the adjacent United Drycleaner's property. However, the WDNR in turn responded that the source of the impacts be assessed, including collection of soil and/or groundwater samples, to verify the source of the PCE-impacted groundwater at the subject site. In order to better assess the potential source of PCE-impacted groundwater, Terracon obtained access from United Drycleaners to advance a soil boring and install a permanent groundwater monitoring well. Terracon mobilized to the site on January 25, 2006 to install the permanent monitoring well Soil samples were collected during the advancement of the boring and (MW-1). groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring well upon completion of its The following sections provide details regarding assessment activities installation. completed on both Parkview Haven Apartment's property and United Drycleaner's property.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Temporary Monitoring Well Installations

Terracon initially mobilized to the site on October 18, 2005 to advance two soil borings, B-1 and B-2. The borings were advanced at the approximate locations depicted on Figure 2. The borings were advanced to assess soil and groundwater impacts potentially resulting from current and historic dry cleaning activities at the adjacent property to the north of the site.

Borings B-1 and B-2 were advanced to a depth of approximately 55 and 50 feet below ground surface (bgs), respectfully. Both borings were advanced using hollow stem auger (HSA) drilling methods with a truck-mounted drilling rig. Soil samples were collected at approximate 5-foot intervals until groundwater was encountered. The soil samples were collected using an 18-inch long, 2-inch diameter split-spoon barrel sampler. Soil types and characteristics were logged and a discrete sample was collected at each 5-foot interval. Soil samples were screened on-site for volatile organic compounds using a photoionization detector (PID). Prior to use, the PID was calibrated per the manufacture's specifications

2

lerracon

utilizing isobutylene calibration gas at a concentration of 100 parts per million (ppm). PID screening results did not indicate elevated readings of volatile organic compounds in the soil samples screened on site.

Based on the lack of elevated PID readings in the soil samples screened on site, Terracon collected one unsaturated soil sample from above the groundwater table from each boring for laboratory analysis. Soil samples collected for laboratory analysis were placed into laboratory-supplied containers, transferred to an ice chest to cool to four degrees Celsius (4°C), and transported under chain-of-custody protocol to Synergy Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of Appleton, Wisconsin.

At the terminal depth of each boring, a new temporary 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well screen was installed. Groundwater elevations were recorded to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level indicator. The water level indicator was decontaminated between each measurement location using methanol. Following the collection of groundwater elevation data, new disposable polyethylene tubing was inserted into the temporary well screens and the wells were purged and sampled using a peristaltic pump.

Groundwater samples collected for laboratory analysis were placed into laboratory-supplied containers, transferred to an ice chest to cool to 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody protocol to Synergy Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of Appleton, Wisconsin. Each groundwater sample was submitted for analysis of VOCs.

Following completion of sampling activities, the boreholes and temporary well screens were abandoned per requirements of NR 141, Wisconsin, WAC. A summary of detected compounds in soil and groundwater are included as Tables 1 and 2, respectively. Boring logs and abandonment forms are attached as Appendix C. Laboratory analytical reports are attached as Appendix D.

Permanent Monitoring Well Installation

Based on the detection of PCE in the groundwater samples collected from the temporary monitoring wells, B-1 and B-2, Terracon subsequently obtained access from United Drycleaners to install a permanent monitoring well (MW-1) on their property. The monitoring well was installed to enable collection of groundwater samples nearer United Drycleaners, the suspected source of the PCE impacts, to assess soil and groundwater adjacent. Upon obtaining site access, Terracon mobilized to United Drycleaner's property on January 25, 2006 to install monitoring well MW-1 at the approximate location depicted on Figure 2.

Terracon

Monitoring well MW-1 was installed by advancing HSAs to a depth of approximately 57.5 feet bgs, approximately seven feet below the groundwater table surface. Soil samples were collected at approximate 5-foot intervals until groundwater was encountered. The soil samples were collected using an 18-inch long, 2-inch diameter split-spoon barrel sampler. Soil types and characteristics were logged and a discrete sample was collected at each 5-foot interval. Soil samples were screened on site for volatile organic compounds using a PID. Prior to use, the PID was calibrated per the manufacture's specifications utilizing isobutylene calibration gas at a concentration of 100 ppm.

Based on the detection of elevated PID measurements in soil samples collected from near surface to approximately 20 feet bgs, Terracon collected one soil sample interval from approximately 3 to 5 feet bgs, identified as MW-1(3-5) and 18 to 20 feet bgs, identified as MW-1(18-20) for laboratory analysis. Soil samples collected for laboratory analysis were placed into laboratory-supplied containers, transferred to an ice chest to cool to four degrees Celsius (4°C), and transported under chain-of-custody protocol to Synergy Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of Appleton, Wisconsin.

Upon reaching the terminal depth of the boring, a 2-inch diameter, 10-foot, No. 10-slot PVC well screen was installed from approximately 47 to 57 feet bgs to intersect the groundwater table. Monitoring well MW-1 was completed with thread-coupled 2-inch diameter PVC riser pipe and constructed with a flush-mount protective cover per NR 141, WAC. Upon installing MW-1, the monitoring well was developed according to NR 141, WAC. Groundwater elevations were recorded to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level indicator. The water level indicator was decontaminated prior to measurement of the static groundwater elevation in MW-1 using methanol. Following the collection of groundwater elevation data, a new disposable bailer was used to collect a groundwater sample from MW-1.

The groundwater sample collected from MW-1 for laboratory analysis was placed into laboratory-supplied containers, transferred to an ice chest to cool to 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody protocol to Synergy Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of Appleton, Wisconsin. The groundwater sample was submitted for analysis of VOCs.

A summary of detected compounds in the soil and groundwater samples are included as Tables 1 and 2, respectively. The soil boring log including PID screening results, well installation report, and well development form are attached as Appendix C. Laboratory analytical reports are attached as Appendix D.

Terracon

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Soil Analytical Data

The laboratory analytical report for the soil sample collected from approximately 45 feet bgs from B-1, indicates that PCE was detected at a concentration of 0.027 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). However, the detected concentration of PCE is between the laboratory's limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantification (LOQ). Remaining analytes were not detected above laboratory method detection limits (MDL) in the soil sample submitted for laboratory analysis from boring B-1. Laboratory analytical data for the soil sample submitted from approximately 40 feet bgs from B-2, indicates that analytes were not detected above MDLs.

The laboratory analytical report for the soil sample identified as MW-1(3-5) indicates that PCE was detected at a concentration of 4.1 mg/kg, which is above its NR 140, 720.19, Non-Industrial Direct Contact and Protection of Groundwater, Site-Specific Residual Contaminant Levels (SSRCL). Laboratory analytical data for the soil sample identified as MW-1(18-20) indicates that PCE was detected at a concentration of 0.164 mg/kg, which is above its NR 140, 720.19, Protection of Groundwater, SSRCL.

Groundwater Analytical Data

Laboratory analytical data for the groundwater sample collected from the temporary well installed in boring B-1 indicates the presence of PCE at a concentration of 11 micrograms per liter (μ g/L), which is above the NR 140, WAC, Enforcement Standard (ES). Remaining analytes were not detected above laboratory MDLs in the groundwater sample collected from this location.

Analytical results for the groundwater sample collected from the temporary well installed in boring B-2 indicates the presence of PCE at a concentration of 5.6 μ g/L, which is above the NR 140, WAC, ES. Benzene and toluene were also detected at concentrations of 0.44 μ g/L and 0.00055 μ g/L, respectively. However, both concentrations are between the laboratory's LOD and LOQ. The source of the benzene and toluene impacts may be from a closed leaking underground storage tank (LUST) project at the Former Unimart gasoline station (WDNR BRRTS # 03-36-129838), located approximately 700 feet upgradient from the site as shown on Figure 3.. This project was identified during completion of Terracon's Phase I ESA, Terracon Project No. 38057711, dated August 3, 2005.

Laboratory analytical data for the groundwater sample collected from MW-1 indicates the presence of PCE at a concentration of 180 μ g/L, which is above the NR 140, WAC,

Terracon

Enforcement Standard (ES). Remaining analytes were not detected above laboratory MDLs in the groundwater sample collected from MW-1.

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Analytical data from the soil samples collected during advancement of soil borings B-1 and B-2 on the Parkview Haven Apartments property did not result in detection of PCE above laboratory MDLs. Analytical data from the groundwater samples collected from the temporary wells installed within borings B-1 and B-2 indicate detection of PCE at 11 µg/L and 5.6 µg/L, respectively. The detected concentrations of PCE in groundwater are above its NR 141, WAC, ES of 5 µg/L. Benzene and toluene were also detected in the groundwater sample collected from B-2, however, the resultant concentrations were both between laboratory LODs and LOQs. The source of the benzene and toluene impacts is unknown, but may be associated with a LUST project at a gasoline station located approximately 700 feet upgradient from the site. Documentation obtained from the WDNR's Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry regarding this closed LUST site, indicates that the direction of groundwater flow at the site is from north to south. This documented direction of groundwater flow is supported by the groundwater analytical data collected by Terracon, which indicates that PCE in groundwater impacts are higher near United Drycleaners than on Parkview Haven Apartments property. PCE impacts are most likely attributed to dry cleaning activities at the dry cleaner located adjacent to the north of the site.

Analytical data from the soil samples collected during advancement of the soil boring utilized to install MW-1 indicated detection of PCE at concentrations of 4.1 mg/kg and 0.164 mg/kg, respectively within soil samples collected from 3 to 5 feet bgs and 18 to 20 feet bgs. The detected concentrations of PCE in soil are above NR 720.19, WAC, Non-Industrial and Protection of Groundwater, SSRCLs. Analytical data from the groundwater sample collected from MW-1 indicate detection of PCE at a concentration of 180 μ g/L, which is above the NR 140, WAC, ES of 5 μ g/L.

Based upon analytical data obtained during this assessment, Terracon respectfully requests that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) issue a liability clarification letter, which clarifies that Intra-City Parishes of Manitowoc, Inc. is not liable to assess and/or cleanup the PCE impacts that have migrated onto their property.

GENERAL COMMENTS

The analysis and opinions expressed in this report are based upon data obtained from the laboratory chemical analyses at the indicated locations or from other information discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations in subsurface stratigraphy, hydrogeology, and contaminant distribution which may occur across the site. Actual subsurface conditions

Terracon

may vary and may not become evident without further assessment. This report is prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental engineering practices. No warranties, express or implied are intended or made. In the event any changes in the nature or location of suspected sources of contamination as outlined in this report are observed, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be valid unless these changes are reviewed and the opinions of this report are modified or verified in writing by Terracon.

Terracon

CERTIFICATIONS

I, <u>Blaine R. Schroyer, P.E.</u>, hereby certify that I am a registered professional engineer in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance with the Rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

E-31505 Signature and P.E. number Office Manager Title



I, <u>Mylan A. Koski Jr.</u>, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is delineated in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

an A. Koshi Signature

3/2/010 Date

<u>Senior Project Hydrogeologist/Senior Project Manager</u> Title





.



Table 1

Parkview Haven Manitowoc, Wisconsin Terracon Project No. 38057027

Soil Analytical Summary

			V	00
Sample Location	Sample Depth (feet)	Sample Date	Trichloroethene (TCE)	Tetrachloroethene (PCE)
	Units		mg	/kg
NR 720.1	19, WAC, Protection of Groundw	ater, SSRCL ¹	0.0037	0.0041
NR 720.1	9, WAC, Non-Industrial Direct Co	ontact SSRCL ²	0.16	1.23
B-1 B-2 MW-1 MW-1	45 40 3-5 18-20	10/18/2005 10/18/2005 1/25/2006 1/25/2006	<0.025 <0.025 0.029 J <0.025	0.027 J <0.025 <mark>4.1</mark> 0.164

NOTES:

¹ Calculated NR 720.19, WAC, SSRCL for Soil to Groundwater Pathway per USEPA Soil Screening Guidance for Chemicals

² Calculated NR 720.19, WAC, SSRCL for Non-Industrial Direct Contact Pathway per USEPA Soil Screening Guidance for Chemicals **Bold value** indicates compound was detected above the listed Protection of Groundwater SSRCL

Bold and highlighted value indicates compound detected above the listed Non-Industrial Direct Contact SSRCL "mg/kg" indicates milligrams per kilogram

" < " Indicates compound was not detected above the listed method detection limit

"J" Indicates compound detected between the laboratory limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantification (LOQ)

Table 2

Parkview Haven Manitowoc, Wisconsin Terracon Project No. 38057027

Groundwater Analytical Summary

			VOC	
Sample Location	Sample Date	Benzene	Tetrachloroethene (PCE)	Toluene
Ur	nits	hi hi	mg/l	
NR 14	0 PAL ¹	0.5	0.5	200
NR 14	0 ES ²	5	5	1,000
B-1 B-2 MW-1	10/18/2005 10/18/2005 1/25/2006	<0.26 0.44 J <2.6	11 5.6 180	<0.00052 0.00066 J <0.0052

NOTES:

¹ NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Groundwater Quality Standard, Preventative Action Limit (PAL)

² NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Groundwater Quality Standard, Enforcement Standard (ES) **Bold** values indicate compound was detected above the listed PAL

Bold and highlighted values indicate compound was detected above the listed ES

"mg/l" Indicates milligrams per liter

"µg/l" Indicates micrograms per liter

" < " Indicates compound was not detected above the listed method detection limit

"J" Indicates compound detected between the laboratory limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantification (LOQ)

7 4400 100	
Korm AADD 177	
10111 4400-122	

Route To:

Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment Waste Management Other 🛛

									Pag	ge l	of	4
Facility/Project Name		License/P	ermit/	Monito	ring N	umber		Boring	Numb	er	4	
Parkview Haven		B-1										
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and	Firm	Date Drilling Started Date Drill						ing Cor	npleted		Dril	ing Method
Tim Celichowski			10/10	00005			-	10/10/	2005		h	ollow stem
WILLING Well No. DNR Well ID No.	Tommon Well Name	Final Stat	10/10	er Leve	1	Surfac	e Fleva	tion	2005	B	orehole	Diameter
WI Onique wen No. Divix wen ib No.		I mai Otat	Feet 1	лst.	<i>,</i> 1	Juna	Fee	et MS	T.		8.0	inches
Local Grid Origin (estimated:) or Boring	g Location			100			Local (Grid Lo	cation		0.0	
State Plane N, E	S/C/N	Lat	:	°						I		Пв
NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 17, T	19 n, r 24 e	Long	5	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	11		Feet	: 🗌 s	•		Feet 🗌 W
Facility ID County	C	County Coc	le	Civil To	own/C	ity/ or	Village					
Manitowoc	3	36		Mani	towo	c						
Sample								Soil	Prope	erties	- <u></u>	-
Soil/Roc	k Description						ى ە					
a triangle and the second seco	ogic Origin For				_	6	ssiv	0		2		nts
	Major Unit		CS	ohic	-	Hd)	ngth	stun tent	it di	x	0	o∕ ume
			S	Grap Log	Well Diag	Ĩ	Stree	Moi	nbir	Plast	20	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
					ήŤ						1	<u> </u>
									}			
1 18 5 SAND - Light brow	n, medium-grained	d, dry 🏻										
			SP									
2 18 E SAND - Light brow	n. medium-grained	d. drv										
SS 18 9 to slightly moist	8	_,										
			SP									
						I						

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature 7 At 1	Firm Terracon Consultants, Inc.	Tel: 920-993-9096
Durth Juny	3011B E. Capitol Dr. Appleton, WI 54911	Fax: 920-993-9108

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

Borin	g Numt	er	B- 1	Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-1	22.							Pa	ge 2	of	4
San	nple										Soil	Prop	erties		
	tt. & d (in)	unts	Feet	Soil/Rock Description						sive			~		ats
mber Type	igth A	w Coi	pth In	Each Major Unit	SCS	aphic	و ال	agram	Hd)/O	mpres	oisture	nit	asticit; lex	200	QD/ ommer
Nun	Ler Rec	Blo	Dej		Ď	5-	3		PI	<u>5 5</u>	ັນ ຊັ		Pla In	P	<u> </u>
				to slightly moist <i>(continued)</i>	SP										
			E-13												
3 SS	18		-14	SAND - Light brown, medium-grained, dry											
L											2 2 2 2				
			-16		SP										
			- 18												
$\frac{4}{SS}$	18 18		- 	SAND - Light brown, medium-grained, dry											
L_			-20 -												
			- 21		SP										
			E												
			-22												
	~		-23		<u> </u>										
5	18		- 24	SAND - Brown-light gray, medium to											
55	0		- 24	dry											
L			25 E												
			-26		SP										
			-27 -												
			-28	GRAVEL - Gray, fine to coarse-grained											
6	18		- 20	w/medium to coarse-grained sand, dry											
55															
L	J		-30 		GW										
			Ē												
			-32	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		⊦● •									

Boring	g Numb	er	B- 1	Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-1	22.							F	age	3	of	4
San	nple										Soi	l Pro	per	ties		
	t &	nts	feet	Soil/Rock Description						ive						2
ype c	th At vered	Cou	a In F	Each Maior Unit	S	hic		Tam	(Hd)	press	sture	İd	. .	x	0)/ men
lmuN T bue	Leng	Blow	Dept		ns (Grap Log	Well	Diag	PID/	Com Strer	Mois	Liqu		Plast Inde	P 20	RQI Con
				GRAVEL - Gray, fine to coarse-grained												
				(continued)	GW											
7 [18		Ē	GRAVEL - Gray fine to coarse-grained												
SS	18		-34	w/medium to coarse-grained sand, dry												
			Ē													
			- 35													
			-36		GW											
			F													
			-37													
			E													
۰ ۲			200													
ss s	18		- 39	to coarse-grained w/medium to												
			L	coarse-grained sand, dry												
L			-40 -													
			-41		GW											
			-42													
			È.						- 							
			-43	SAND - Light brown, medium-grained, dry		.			e.							
9 SS	18		E-44	to moist												
			E													
L			E-45													
			E		SP			n i								
			E				Ē									
			-47					i i i								
			Ē													
			-48 -	SAND W/ FINE GRAVEL - Light brown,												
10 SS	18		E 	medium-gramed, wet	sw											
			Ē													
L			E 50													
			-		sw											
							Į									
			-52				¦ ∴É	: :								

Boring	; Numb	ber	B-1	Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-1	22.						Pag	ge 4	of	4
Sam	ple									Soil	Prope	rties		
Number and Type	Length Att & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth In Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	USCS	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/(pH)	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
			-53	EOB - 55'	sw									

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	I(2) FACILITY NAME
Well Drillhole Borehole (D) County Location R- (MSH-1)	Original Well Owner (If Known)
$1/4 \text{ of } 1/4 \text{ of Sec.} : \text{ T.} \qquad N: \text{ R.} \qquad \square $	Present Well Owner
(If applicable)	Street or Route
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (It Applicable) WI Unique Well No.
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment
City, Village	Date of Abardonment
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION	
(5) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 48' AProx.
(Date) $\frac{10/19/05 - WeN}{10/19/05 - WeN}$ Monitoring Well ($f(n\rho)$) Construction Report Available? Water Well \Box Yes X No	Pump & Piping Removed? Yes No Not Applicable Liner(s) Removed? Yes No Not Applicable Screen Removed? Yes No Not Applicable Casing Left in Place? Yes No No If No, Explain Yes No No
Borehole Construction Type: Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Dug Other (Specify)	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes No Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? Yes No If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? Yes No
Formation Type: Unconsolidated Formation Bedrock Total Well Depth (ft.) <u>55</u> (From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) <u>45</u> Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	 (5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material Conductor Pipe Gravity Conductor Pipe-Pumped Dump Bailer Other (Explain) (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and monitoring wells and monitoring wells or holes or hy Sand-Cement Grout Bentonite Pellets Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Bentonite Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite Chipped Bentonite
(7) Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Cack Sealant One) or Mud Weight
3/4 " corse Berttonite	Surface 15 Bags N/A
chips	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(8) Comments:	
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Scaling Work <u>Urmothyf</u> (clichowiki (Tenracon) Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed <u>Inmethyf</u> (clichwwr) 10/19/05-wew Street or Rolled <u>Telephore Number</u> (4/4) 397-88835 City, State, Zin Code <u>Milwankre</u> Wisc 53208	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY Date Received/Inspected District/County Reviewer/Inspector Complying Work Follow-up Necessary Noncomplying Work

Form 4400-122	
---------------	--

Route To:

Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment Waste Management

Other

											ú					Pa	ge I	OI	3	
Facilit	y/Proje	ct Nan	1e				License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number													
Par	kview	Have	en										- I.a				<u> </u>	2		
Boring	g Drille	d By:	Name	of	crew chief (first, last) ar	nd Firm	I	Date Dri	lling S	tarted			Da	te Drill	ing Cor	npleted		Dn	lling Method	
Tim	n Celio	chows	ski		-				10/1		-				0.40			hollow stem		
Ter	racon	Cons	ultan	ts,	Inc.		_	10/18/2005						10/18/	2005			iger		
WIUr	nque M	ell No	•		DNR Well ID No.	Common Well Name	lt	Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation						tion	r	B	Borehole Diameter			
T	0.10		<u> </u>			 		Feet MSL						Feet MSL				8.0 inches		
Local	Grid Ul	ngin		esti	mated: () or Bori	$\mathbf{F} = \mathbf{S} / \mathbf{C} / \mathbf{N}$		Lat'					"						— –	
NTW		C (1)	M 7	1/4	IN, 1 17	$T = \frac{10}{10} \times 10^{-10}$		T		。	,				P . 4		I			
IN W Facilit	1/4	01 3	<u>vv</u>	1/4	County	<u>1 19 N, K 24 E</u>		LON	3 de	Civil T	'own	Ci	tv/ or	Village	Feet				Feet LI w	
1 acmi	Manitowoc					31	6	uc	Mani	itow			v mage							
San	mle		<u> </u>	Т	Ividintowoo		5	0	L	Iviaiii			,		Soil	Drone	arties		1	
Baii															5011			ŀ	-	
	<u>ا</u> : کھ	lts	eet		Soil/Ro	ock Description								e v						
느움	Att red	jour	nF		And Geo	ologic Origin For				0		в	Æ	essi h	<u>و</u> ا		5		ents	
J. P. B.	gth ove	N N	th J		Eacl	h Major Unit			Ü	phi		E	[d]//	npr	istu	uid	tici x	8	D III	
Nur and	Len Rec	Blo	Der						ns	L Ga	We]	Dia	Ð	Stre C	C W	Lig	Plas	P 2(Cor	
			F								1 T	<u> </u>								
			F																	
			F 1																	
			E																	
			E,						SP		11							ŀ		
			E																	
			F																	
			-3	\vdash	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·															
1	18		F		CAND Light brow	m madium arain	ho													
ss	18		-4		loose dry	wii, meurum-gram	icu	,												
			F		10050, 019															
			F,							1										
_			F																	
			F																	
			F-6						SP											
			F																	
			E.,																	
			E'																	
			F																	
			<u>⊢</u> 8	\vdash																
2 [10		F		CAND Light hear	wa madissa anain	a đ													
ŝ	18		<u>ال</u>		SAND - LIght DIOV	wn, medium-gram	eu	,												
			Ę		ioose, ary															
			F																	
<u> </u>			-10						SP										[
			F														T			
			F-11																	
			E																	
			E 12							[::::::										
			12							L				L				L	<u> </u>	

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature R- HTA	Firm Terracon Consultants, Inc.	Tel: 920-993-9096
Man Josh	3011B E. Capitol Dr. Appleton, WI 54911	Fax: 920-993-9108

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

Borin	o Numh	er	B-2	Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-1	22.							Pag	ge 2	of	3
San	nple						Ι	T			Soil	Prope	erties		
Number Ind Type	ength Att. & Recovered (in)	31ow Counts	Depth In Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	uscs	Graphic Log	Well	Diagram	PID/(pH)	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
48		<u> </u>	-13	SAND - Light brown, medium-grained, loose, dry (continued)	SP										
3 SS	18 18		- - 	SAND - Light brown, medium-grained, loose, dry											
	-		- 												
			-16		SP										
			18												
4 SS	18 18		- 	SAND - Light brown-gray, medium-grained w/angular gravel, dry											
L			-20 -21		SP										
			-22												
5 [18		-23	SAND - Light brown-gray, medium to											
SS	18		-24	coarse-grained w/medium to coarse gravel, dry											
			26		SP										
6 SS	18 18		28	SAND - Brownish gray, medium-grained,										·	
			-30	ioose, ary	SP		12.12.12.12.12								
			- 31 												
			E 												

Boring	g Numł	ber	B-2	Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-	122.							Pa	ge 3	of	3
San	nple										Soil	Prop	erties	I .	4
	& (in)	ts	eet	Soil/Rock Description						ke					
r g	Attered	Coun	In Fe	And Geologic Origin For	S	. <u>u</u>		E	(H	th	er re		ity		lents
l Ty	ngth cove	D W C	pth]	Each Major Unit	sc	aphi g	ell	agra	D/(p	Idmo	oisti	quid	astic	200	QD/
and Nu	Re Le	BI	ñ	GAND Dreumich group modium groined	Þ	5 7		ā	Ы	<u>2 2</u>	ΣŬ		토묘	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
				loose, dry <i>(continued)</i>											
			-33		SP										
7	18			SAND - Light brown medium-grained											
ss	18		-34	loose, dry to moist											
			F												
L			-35												
			-36		SP										
			E										н н		
_															
8 SS	18 18		E_39	SAND - White-gray, medium-grained											
				mangalar Bravel, 10000											
L			-40					ŀ.							
			E		SP										
			-41		Sr										
			E												
			-42												
			-43 -	GRAVEL - Light brown-gray, fine to											
9	18 18		E ₁₁	medium-grained, wet		\mathbf{A}									
	10						目								
			-45				!:目								
							三目								
			-46												
			Ē		GW		目								
			-47												
			F				目								
			-48			i to									
10	18					\mathbf{A}	三日								
SS	18		E ⁴⁹												
			-30	EOB - 50'											
												l			

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back.

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME
Well/Drillhole/Borehole BL Location $B-3$ (Mut D)	Original Well Owner (If Known)
$1/4 \text{ of } 1/4 \text{ of Sec.} ; T, N; R, \square$	Present Weil Owner
(If applicable) Gov't Lat: Grid Number	Street or Route
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well N
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abundonment
City, Village	Date of Atrandonment
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION	
 (3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (Date) 0 9 05 - W Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Water Well □ Yes No Drillhole □ Drillhole Borehole Construction Type: Drilled □ Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug 	 (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 43 Apyr0 ko. Pump & Piping Removed? I Yes No X Not Applicat Liner(s) Removed? Yes No X Not Applicat Screen Removed? Yes No Not Applicat Casing Left in Place? Yes No Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes No Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? Yes No
Formation Type: X Unconsolidated Formation Bedrock Total Well Depth (ft.) <u>50</u> Casing Diameter (ins.) <u>2</u> " (From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.) <u>40</u> Was Well Annular Space Grouted? <u>Yes</u> No Unknown If Yes, To What Depth? <u>Feet</u>	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material (5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material (6) Sealing Materials (6) Sealing Materials (7) Neat Cement Grout (7) Concrete (7) Bentonite-Sand Slurry (7) Bentonite (7) Chipped Bentonite
7) Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) No. Yards. (Circle Mix Ratio Gacks Sealant One) or Mud Weight
3/4 "Bentonite Chips	Surface 20' Bays N/A
8) Comments:	
1) Name of Person or Firm Doing Scaling Work (14074 + Celichowski (Terracow) Spature of Person Doing Work Date Signed Current dis F. Celnuch 10/19/05-Wew Street or Boate (414) 397-8885 City, State, Zip Code Milwankee, WISC 53208	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY Date Received/Inspected District/County Reviewer/Inspector Complying Work Noncomplying Work Noncomplying Work

Form 4400-122	
---------------	--

Route To:

Watershed/Wastewater Remediation/Redevelopment Waste Management Other

												_	Pag	ge l	of	2	
Facilit	y/Proje	ct Nam	ie			License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number											
Par	kview	Have	en (38	<u>057027)</u>	1 12	D.t. D.	11' C	(0		M	W-1	Les Made 1	
Boring		1 Ву: 1 .1	Name c	of crew chief (first, last) a	ind Firm	Date Dr	uung S	tarted			tte Driin	ing Cor	npietea		hallow store		
Tin Ter	i Cella	Cons	ski ultant	s Inc			1/25	/2006				1/2.5/2	2006		auger		
WIUr	ique W	ell No.		DNR Well ID No.	Common Well Name	Final Static Water Level Surface Eleve					e Eleva	tion		Bo	Borehole Diameter		
						Feet MSL Fee					et MS	Ĺ		8.0 inches			
Local	Grid O	igin	[] (e	stimated: 🗌) or Bor	ring Location	1	Lat ° ' "Lo					Local Grid Location					
State	Plane	c (1	а л ,	N,	E S/C/N												
<u>Facilit</u>	1/4 v ID	01 5	vv	County	1 19 N, K 24 E	LON County Co	<u>g</u> vde	Civil T		'ity/ or	Village	Feet				reet 🗆 w	
1 uonn	, 12			Manitowoc		36		Man	itowo	C C	1 muge						
San	nple			f			1	<u> </u>		T	1	Soil	Prope	erties			
	ਕ ਜ਼ਿ			Soil/R	lock Description												
•	att. d ed (i	unts	Fee	And Ge	eologic Origin For						sive					হা	
Ly be	çth A vere	ပို	h In	Eac	ch Major Unit		CS	hic		Hd	ngth	ent	t	x		o/ men	
un/ Nun	Leng	Blov	Dept		- -		US (Grap	Vell Diap		Com Stree	Mois	nbi	Plast nde:	20	No In Contraction of	
							1-	VIII.			1001		<u> </u>				
			E,														
	~																
SS	24 24		E 4	CLAY W/trace G	RAVEL & SAND	-	CL										
L			-	Diowii, dry													
			- 6														
_			- 8														
2 SS	24 24		Ę	SAND W/trace C	LAY - Brown, dry												
L			-10				SP										
			-														
			- 12														
3	24 24		- 14	SAND - Light bro	wn, medium-graine	ed, dry											
55	24		-				SP										
			- 16														
							L										
4	24		- 18	SAND - Light bro	wn, medium-graine	ed, dry											
ss	24		-20				SP										
			_				51										
			- 22														
5	24		-	SAND - Medium	to coarse-grained, v	vell											
SS	24		- 24	sorted, dense, dry			CD.										
			- 26				SP										
6 П	24		- 28	SAND - Medium	to coarse_orgined	vell	~~										
ss	24		-	sorted, dense, dry	to coarse-gramen, v	1011	SP										
			-30	· · ·						1						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Brother	Firm Terracon Consultants, Inc.	Tel: 920-993-9096
Jun - 7	3011B E. Capitol Dr. Appleton, WI 54911	Fax: 920-993-9108

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Boring Number	MW	V-1 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-1	22.					Pag	e 2	of	2
Sample					-	T	Soil	Prope	rties		
Number and Type Length Att & Recovered (in) Blow Counts	Depth In Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	USCS	Graphic Log Well Diagram	PID/(pH)	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
7 SS 24 24	- 32 - 34 - 36 - 38	SAND - Medium to coarse-grained, well sorted, dense, dry SAND - Light brown, medium-grained,	SP								
8 SS 24 24	-40 -42	dense, dry	SP								
9 SS 24 24	- 44 - 46	SAND - Light brown, fine to medium-grained, dense, dry	SP								
10 SS 24 24	- 48 - 50 - 52 - 54 - 56 	SAND - Brown, medium to coarse-grained, moist-wet									

State of Wisconsin Department of Neural Resources <u>Route to:</u>	Natershed/Wastewater 🛄 🔤	Waste Management	MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
I	temediation/Redevelopment	Other	
Facility/Project Name Parkie Haren Apertuents	Local Grid Location of Wellft.	□N. □Sft. □W.	Well Name MW -
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No.	Local Grid Origin 🔲 (estin	nated:) or Well Location	Wis. Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.
Facility ID	St. Plane ft. 7	N,ft. E. S/C/I	Date Well Installed 112512006
Type of Well	Section Location of Waste/Sc \underline{NW} 1/4 of \underline{SW} 1/4 of Sec	5. <u>17,</u> t. <u>19</u> n, r. <u>34</u>	Well Installed By: Name (first, last) and Firm
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds.	Location of Well Relative to	Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number	
Sourceft. Apply	d □ Downgradient n [Not Known	
A. Protective pipe, top elevation	ft. MSL	1. Cap and lock?	🖶 Yes 🗖 No
B. Well casing, top elevation	ft. MSL	a. Inside diamet	er:
C. Land surface elevation	ft. MSL	b. Length:	_ <u>1.Ø</u> ft.
D. Surface seal, bottom ft. MS	Lor ft.	c. Material:	Steel 💼 04
12. USCS classification of soil near screen		d. Additional pr	Diection?
GP GM GC GW S	w 🗆 sp 🗆 🔪 🚺	If yes, descri	be: Flush Mount
SM C SC ML MH C		3 Surface scale	Bentonite 🗆 30
13. Sieve analysis performed?	les No		Concrete 🖬 01
14 Drilling method used: Rot		4 Material betwee	Other L
Hollow Stem Au	ger 🗣 41		Bentonite E 30
Ot	her 🗆 🔛	×	Other 🛛 🎆
15 Delline Suidwood, Water II 0.2		5. Annular space s	eal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 🖬 3 3
Drilling Mud D 0.3 N	one # 99	bLbs/gal	mud weight Bentonite-sand slurry 35
		cLos/gal	mud weight Bentonite slurry \square 51 nite Bentonite-cement grout \square 50
16. Drilling additives used?	es 🖶 No	eFt	³ volume added for any of the above
Describe		f. How installed	: Tremie 🗆 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if requi	red):		Tremie pumped \Box 02
······		6 Bentonite sealt	Gravity 🖬 08
		b. $\Box 1/4$ in.	$3/8$ in. $\Box 1/2$ in. Bentonite chips \blacksquare 3.2
E. Bentonite seal, topft. MSL	. or <u>1.5</u> ft.		Other 🗆 🎆
F. Fine sand, top	. or43.0ft.	7. Fine sand materi	al: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
	45 %	a Koo Fi	
G. Filter pack, top II, MSL	orYIL	b. Volume added	1 1023 / 30/133. ft.3
H. Screen joint, top ft. MSL	, or47.0tt	a Red Film	+ 80/130
I. Well bottom ft. MSL	or 57.0ft.	5. Volume adde	Flush threaded PVC schedule $40 \equiv 23$
			Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 🔲 24
J. Filter pack, bottom ft. MSL	or57.5ft.		Other D
K. Borchole, bottom ft. MSL	or_57.5ft.	a. Screen type:	Factory cut 🖬 11
L. Borehole, diameter & in.			Continuous slot 🗖 01
······ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		b. Manufacturer	Satio
M. O.D. well casing in.		c. Slot size:	0. 01_in.
N. I.D. well casing in.		11. Backfill material	(below filter pack): None 1 4
I hereby certify that the information on this fa	orm is true and correct to the h	est of my knowledge.	
Signature P ATT 1	Firm T	<u>(- 14</u>	4 7
_ sun gu	5 lerra	acon ansultan	15 4-10

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98

Route to: Watershed/Waste	ewater	Waste Management			
Remediation/Red	levelopment 🔽	Other 🔲			
Facility/Project Name Parkvice Harco	County Name	Louoc	Well Name MW	-1	
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number	County Code	Wis. Unique Well N	umber 	DNR Well	I ID Number
 Can this well be purged dry? Yell development method surged with bailer and bailed surged with bailer and pumped surged with block and pumped surged with block, bailed and pumped compressed air bailed only pumped only Other Time spent developing well Depth of well (from top of well casisng) Solution of water in filter pack and well casing Yolume of water removed from well 	cs No 4 1 6 1 4 2 6 2 7 0 2 0 1 0 5 1 5 0 $\sum_{i=1}^{2} m_{ini}$. 7. D ft. D ft. D ft. D ft. D gal. $\sum_{i=1}^{2} gal.$	 11. Depth to Water (from top of well casing) Date Time 12. Sediment in well bottom 13. Water clarity 	Before Dev a	$ \begin{array}{c} elopment \\ \hline $	After Development
8. Volume of water added (if any) $ Q$	gal.	14. Total suspended solids		mg/l _	mg/1
9. Source of water added		15. COD	• • •	mg/l	mg/l
10. Analysis performed on water added?	s 🗆 No	16. Well developed by First Name: Bret Firm: Terraco	: Name (first, la.	st) and Firm Last Name:	Losey

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party First Name: James Last Name: Silsen	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Facility/Firm: United Dry Clagners	Signature: Bulling
Street: 623 Reed Avenue	Print Name: Brett Losey
City/State/Zip: Manitoroc, WI 54220	Firm: Terracon

.

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.

TERRACON GROUND WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

i na internet de la composition de la composit Composition de la c

(inclusion of the second

ADMANDE AND ADMAND ADMAND

All states and a second s

-collective

All second and the se

and a second sec

A state of the sta

PROJECT	NAME: Par	kview	Have.	<u> </u>		PROJECT NO.	38057027			
PROJECT	LOCATION:	Manit	ewoc,	WI						
SAMPLE		1-1	SAMPLE	POINT DESC	RIPTION:					
).00								
WELL DE	_{РТН:} 57.0	22								
DATE:	125/06	TIME:	1525	AM	DEPTH TO	O GROUND WAT	ER (FT): 50.03			
CALCULA	TION: 57.0	2-50,0	v3 × 0	17 Sal	ft x 3	3 well volu-	- cs = 3.56 gallon			
SAMPLIN	G METHOD: D.	sposable	Bailer							
DATE	TIME (AM/PM)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	GALLONS	SREMOVED	COMMEN	TS				
1/25/06	1530		30		Besch	Belling / De	exclosert			
	1620				Sampled Well					
					<i>p</i>					
DISSOLVI	ED OXYGEN:		FERROUS	5 IRON: 		NITRATE				
рН:	ORP:	TEMP:		SPECIFIC CO	ONDUCTAN	ICE (uS/cm) 	x1000			
SAMPLE /	APPEARANCE:	VERY TURBID			S NO NOT NOTED	ANALYSES:) voc				
CLEANING	G PERFORMED	IN FIELD:	METHANOL . B	AND DISPOSABL	E GLOVES *"	NTIAL TO VERIFY OR NOTE OTHER CLEANING S	NETHOD PERFORMED			
COMMEN	TS:			······						
						<u></u>				
SAMPLED	BY: BAL	-				125106				
REVIEWE	рву: МАЛ	L			DATE: 2	12/0,6				

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

BRETT LOSEY TERRACON 3011B E. Capitol Drive APPLETON WI 54911

.

Report Date 02-Nov-05

Project Name Project #	PARKVIEW HA 38057027	VEN					Invoice #	E12529		
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5012529A B-1 Water 10/18/2005									
		Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
Organic										
VOC's										
Benzene		< 0.26	ug/l	0.26	0.83	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Bromobenzene		< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Bromodichlorome	thane	< 0.28	ug/l	0.28	0.9	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Bromoform		< 0.4	ug/l	0.4	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
tert-Butylbenzene		< 0.34	ug/l	0.34	1.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
sec-Butylbenzene		< 0.25	ug/l	0.25	0.8	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
n-Butylbenzene		< 0.61	ug/l	0.61	1.9	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Carbon Tetrachlor	ride	< 0.25	ug/l	0.25	0.81	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Chlorobenzene		< 0.26	ug/l	0.26	0.82	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Chloroethane		< 0.37	ug/l	0.37	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Chloroform		< 0.78	ug/l	0.78	2.5	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Chloromethane		< 1.1	ug/l	1.1	3.4	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
2-Chlorotoluene		< 0.42	ug/l	0.42	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
4-Chlorotoluene		< 0.24	ug/l	0.24	0.77	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,2-Dibromo-3-ch	loropropane	< 4.1	ug/l	4.1	13	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Dibromochlorome	thane	< 0.74	ug/l	0.74	2.4	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,4-Dichlorobenze	ene	< 0.69	ug/l	0.69	2.2	· 1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,3-Dichlorobenze	ene	< 0.64	ug/l	0.64	2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,2-Dichlorobenze	ene	< 0.86	ug/l	0.86	2.7	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Dichlorodifluorom	nethane	< 0.2	ug/l	0.2	0.63	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,2-Dichloroethan	e	< 0.25	ug/l	0.25	0.8	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethan	e	< 0.91	ug/l	0.91	2.9	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethen	e	< 0.2	ug/l	0.2	0.64	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	< 0.27	ug/l	0.27	0.87	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
trans-1,2-Dichloro	ethene	< 0.4	ug/l	0.4	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,2-Dichloropropa	ne	< 0.37	ug/l	0.37	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
2,2-Dichloropropa	ne	< 0.34	ug/l	0.34	1.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,3-Dichloropropa	ne	< 0.4	ug/l	0.4	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Di-isopropyl ether		< 0.23	ug/l	0.23	0.73	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1

Project Name Project #	PARKVIEW H 38057027	IAVEN					Invoice #	E12529		
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix	5012529A B-1 K Water									
Sample Date	10/18/2005									
		Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
EDB (1,2-Dibron	ioethane)	< 0.58	ug/l	0.58	1.9	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Ethylbenzene		< 0.3	ug/l	0.3	0.97	1	8200B 8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
Iconronvibenzene	ene	< 0.56	ug/I	0.56	1.8	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
n-Isopropyrochizene	e	< 0.5	ug/l	0.5	1.6	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Methylene chlorid	le	< 0.55	ug/l	0.55	1.8	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl	ether (MTBE)	< 0.36	ug/l	0.36	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Naphthalene	. ,	< 0.85	ug/l	0.85	2.7	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
n-Propylbenzene		< 0.56	ug/l	0.56	1.8	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlo	roethane	< 0.29	ug/l	0.29	0.93	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlor	roethane	< 0.49	ug/l	0.49	1.6	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
Tetrachloroethen	2	11	ug/l	0.45	1.4	1	8260B 8260B	10/26/2003	CIR	1
Toluene		< 0.52	ug/l	0.52	3.4	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
1,2,4-1ficillorobe	nzene	< 1.1	ug/I	1.1	5.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1 1 1-Trichloroet	ane	< 0.42	ug/l	0.42	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1.1.2-Trichloroet	ane	< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Trichloroethene (TCE)	< 0.37	ug/l	0.37	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Trichlorofluorom	ethane	< 0.48	ug/l	0.48	1.5	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbe	enzene	< 0.32	ug/l	0.32	1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbo	enzene	< 0.83	ug/l	0.83	2.6	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Vinyl Chloride		< 0.16	ug/l	0.16	0.52	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
m&p-Xylene		< 0.79	ug/l	0.79	2.5	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
o-Xylene		< 0.38	ugri	0.58	1.2		020015	10/20/2000		-
Lab Code	5012529B									
Lab Code Sample ID	5012529B B-1S									
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix	5012529B B-1S r Soil									
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5012529B B-1S Soil									
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5012529B B-1S x Soil 10/18/2005	Dervik	Thite	LOD	100	Dil	Mathad	Run Date	Anglyst	Code
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9	Units %	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method 5021	Run Date 10/26/2005	Analyst CJR	Code
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9	Units %	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method 5021	Run Date 10/26/2005	Analyst CJR	Code
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9	Units %	LOD	LOQ 26	Dil 1	Method 5021 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005	Analyst CJR CJR	Code
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromoberzene	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 < 25 < 25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20	LOQ 26 62	Dil 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichlorom	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 < 25 < 25 < 25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16	LOQ 26 62 50	Dil 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichlorome Bromoform	5012529B B-1S X Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24	26 62 50 76	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichloromo tert-Butylbenzene	5012529B B-1S X Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7	26 62 50 76 24	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichloromu tert-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene	5012529B B-1S X Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7	26 62 50 76 24 21	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromobenzene Bromodichloroma tert-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene n-Butylbenzene	5012529B B-1S x Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3	26 62 50 76 24 21 14	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichlorome Bromoform tert-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene Carbon Tetrachlo	5012529B B-1S x Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14	26 62 50 76 24 21 14	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromodichlorome Bromodichlorome tert-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene n-Butylbenzene Carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene	5012529B B-1S x Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14	26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromodichlorom Bromodichlorom tert-Butylbenzene sec-Butylbenzene Carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chlorothane	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14 23 8 2	26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74 26	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichlorome Bromoform tert-Butylbenzene carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chloroothane Chloroform	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14 23 8.2 19	26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74 26 60	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichlorome Bromoform tert-Butylbenzene n-Butylbenzene Carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chloroform Chloromethane 2-Chlorotoluene	5012529B B-1S x Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14 23 8.2 19 4.7	26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74 26 60 15	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichlorome Bromoform tert-Butylbenzene carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chloroform Chloromethane 2-Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene	5012529B B-1S x Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14 23 8.2 19 4.7 4.3	26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74 26 60 15 14	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichlorome Bromoform tert-Butylbenzene carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 4-Chlorotoluene 1,2-Dibromo-3-ch	5012529B B-1S x Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14 23 8.2 19 4.7 4.3 19	26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74 26 60 15 14 61	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichlorome Bromoform tert-Butylbenzene carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 2-Chlorotoluene 1,2-Dibromo-3-cl Dibromochlorome	5012529B B-1S X Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14 23 8.2 19 4.7 4.3 19 18	26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74 26 60 15 14 61 56	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/20	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichloroma Bromoform tert-Butylbenzene carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 1,2-Dibromo-3-ch Dibromochloroma 1,4-Dichlorobenz	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14 23 8.2 19 4.7 4.3 19 4.7 4.3 19 4.7 4.3 19 4.7 4.3 19 18 7.1	LOQ 26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74 26 60 15 14 61 56 22	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Matrix Sample Date General General Solids Percent Organic VOC's Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichloroma Bromoform tert-Butylbenzene carbon Tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chlorotoluene 1,2-Dibromo-3-ct Dibromochloroma 1,4-Dichlorobenz 1,3-Dichlorobenz	5012529B B-1S Soil 10/18/2005	Result 95.9 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25 < 25	Units % ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg	LOD 8.2 20 16 24 7.7 6.7 4.3 14 14 23 8.2 19 4.7 4.3 19 18 7.1 17	26 62 50 76 24 21 14 44 46 74 26 60 15 14 61 56 22 53	Dil 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Method 5021 8260B	Run Date 10/26/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005 10/25/2005	Analyst CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR CJR	Code 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

on the second

Annual Annual Constantial

Project Name Project #	PARKVIEW H 38057027	AVEN					Invoice #	E12529		
Lab Code	5012 529B									
Sample ID	B-1S									
Sample Matrix	: Soil									
Sample Date	10/18/2005									
		Result	Units	LOD	LOO	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
Dichlorodifluoron	nethane	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1.2-Dichloroethan	e	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethan	e	< 25	ug/kg	19	60	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethen	e	< 25	ug/kg	25	78	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	< 25	ug/kg	22	69	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
trans-1,2-Dichloro	oethene	< 25	ug/kg	23	75	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	1
1,2-Dichloropropa	nne	< 25	ug/kg	16	51 70	1	8260B 8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	1
2,2-Dichloropropa	ine	< 25	ug/kg	23	19	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1,3-Dichloropropa	ine	< 25	110/kg	12	30	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
FDB (1.2-Dibrom	oethane)	< 25	ug/kg	14	46	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Ethylbenzene	(octinancy	< 25	ug/kg	8	25	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Hexachlorobutadi	ene	< 25	ug/kg	24	78	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Isopropylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	10	33	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
p-Isopropyltoluen	e	< 25	ug/kg	9.2	29	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Methylene chlorid	le	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl	ether (MTBE)	< 25	ug/kg	12	37	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Naphthalene		< 25	ug/kg	11	35	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	1
n-Propylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	12	39	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlor	oethane	< 25	ug/kg	18	55	1	8200B	10/25/2005	CIR	1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlor	oethane	< 25 27 IIII	ug/kg	17	55	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	1
Tetrachloroethene	;	27 "J" < 25	ug/kg	10	41	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1 Oluene	nzene	< 25	ug/kg	15	47	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1 2 3-Trichlorobe	nzene	< 25	ug/kg	20	62	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1 1 1-Trichloroeth	ane	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1.1.2-Trichloroeth	ane	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Trichloroethene (ICE)	< 25	ug/kg	15	46	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Trichlorofluorom	ethane	< 25	ug/kg	13	41	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbe	enzene	< 25	ug/kg	12	37	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbe	enzene	< 25	ug/kg	8.7	28	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	1
Vinyl Chloride		< 25	ug/kg	13	39	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	1
m&p-Xylene		< 50	ug/kg	31	99	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	1
o-Xylene		< 25	ug/kg	20	04	1	820015	10/25/2005	CJIC	
Lab Code	5012529C									
Sample ID	B-2									
Sample Matrix	water									
Sample Matriz	10/18/2005									
Sample Date	10/18/2003	D	TT	TOD	100	Ъя	Mathad	Dun Date	Analvet	Code
		Result	Units	LOD	LUQ	DI	MELHOU	Kun Date	Analyst	Coue
Organic										
VOC's										
Benzene		0.44 "J"	ug/l	0.26	0.83	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Bromobenzene		< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Bromodichlorome	ethane	< 0.28	ug/l	0.28	0.9	I	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Bromoform		< 0.4	ug/l	0.4	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
tert-Butylbenzene		< 0.34	ug/l	0.34	1.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
sec-Butylbenzene		< 0.25	ug/l	0.25	0.8	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
n-Butylbenzene		< 0.61	ug/l	0.61	1.9	1	8200B	10/26/2003	CIR	1
Càrbon Tetrachlo	ride	< 0.25	ug/l	0.25	0.81	1 1	0200D 8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
Chlorobenzene		< 0.26	ug/1	0.20	0.82	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Chloroethane		< 0.37	ug/1	0.57	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Chiorotorm		< 0.70 < 1.1	ug/1 110/l	11	3.4	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
2-Chlorotoluene		< 0.42	ug/l	0.42	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
~ ~		•	-							

Project Name Proiect #	PARKVIEW 38057027	HAVEN					Invoice #	E12529		
Lab Code	5012529C									
Sample ID	В-2									
Sample Matrix	Water									
Sample Date	10/18/2005									
•		Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
4-Chlorotoluene		< 0.24	ug/l	0.24	0.77	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,2-Dibromo-3-ch	loropropane	< 4.1	ug/l	4.1	13	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Dibromochlorome	thane	< 0.74	ug/l	0.74	2.4	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,4-Dichlorobenze	ene	< 0.69	ug/l	0.69	2.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
1,3-Dichlorobenze	ene	< 0.64	ug/l	0.64	2	1	8260B 8260B	10/26/2003	CIR	1
I,2-Dichlorobenze	ene	< 0.80	ug/I	0.80	0.63	1	8260B 8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1.2 Dichloroethan	etnane	< 0.2	ug/l	0.25	0.8	ī	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1 1-Dichloroethan	e	< 0.91	ug/l	0.91	2.9	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1.1-Dichloroethen	e	< 0.2	ug/l	0.2	0.64	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	< 0.27	ug/l	0.27	0.87	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
trans-1,2-Dichloro	oethene	< 0.4	ug/l	0.4	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,2-Dichloropropa	ine	< 0.37	ug/l	0.37	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
2,2-Dichloropropa	ine	< 0.34	ug/l	0.34	1.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
1,3-Dichloropropa	ine	< 0.4	ug/l	0.4	1.5	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
Di-isopropyl ether	aathana)	< 0.23	ug/1	0.23	19	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
EDB (1,2-DIDIOIII	oethane)	< 0.3	ug/l	0.30	0.97	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Hexachlorobutadi	ene	< 1.6	ug/l	1.6	5.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Isopropylbenzene	uno	< 0.56	ug/l	0.56	1.8	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
p-Isopropyltoluen	e	< 0.5	ug/l	0.5	1.6	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR.	1
Methylene chlorid	le	< 0.55	ug/l	0.55	1.8	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl	ether (MTBE)	< 0.36	ug/l	0.36	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Naphthalene		< 0.85	ug/l	0.85	2.7	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
n-Propylbenzene		< 0.56	ug/l	0.56	1.8	1	8260B	10/26/2003	CIR	1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlor	oethane	< 0.29	ug/l	0.29	0.93	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,1,1,2-1 etrachion	oetnane	< 0.49 5.6	ug/1	0.49	1.0	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Toluene		0.66 "T"	ug/l	0.52	1.6	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1 2 4-Trichlorober	nzene	< 1.1	ug/l	1.1	3.4	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1.2.3-Trichlorober	nzene	< 1.6	ug/l	1.6	5.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,1,1-Trichloroeth	ane	< 0.42	ug/l	0.42	1.3	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
1,1,2-Trichloroeth	ane	< 0.35	ug/l	0.35	1.1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Trichloroethene (ГСЕ)	< 0.37	ug/l	0.37	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
Trichlorofluorom	ethane	< 0.48	ug/l	0.48	1.5	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbe	nzene	< 0.32	. ug/l	0.32	1	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CIR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbe	enzene	< 0.83	ug/i	0.85	0.52	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
v myr Chloride		< 0.79	ug/1	0.79	2.5	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
o-Xylene		< 0.38	ug/l	0.38	1.2	1	8260B	10/26/2005	CJR	1
	50105000		-							
Lab Code	5012529D									
Sample ID	B-2S									
Sample Matrix	c Soil									
Sample Date	10/18/2005									
		Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
General										
General										
General		00.1	0/			1	5021	10/26/2005	CJR	1
Solids Percent		99.I	70				J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J			
Organic										
VOC's										
Benzene		< 25	ug/kg	8.2	26	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Bromobenzene		< 25	ug/kg	20	62	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
Bromodichlorome	ethane	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	820UB	10/25/2005	UIK	01

Project Name Proiect #	PARKVIEW HA 38057027	VEN					Invoice #	E12529		
Lab Code	5012529D									
Sample ID	D-23									
Sample Matri	x Soil									
Sample Date	10/18/2005									
		Result	Units	LOD	LOO	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
Bromoform		< 25	ug/kg	24	76	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
tert-Butylhenzen	<u>e</u>	< 25	ug/kg	7.7	24	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
sec-Butylbenzen		< 25	ug/kg	6.7	21	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
n-Butvlbenzene	•	< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Carbon Tetrachlo	oride	< 25	ug/kg	14	44	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Chlorobenzene		< 25	ug/kg	14	46	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Chloroethane		< 25	ug/kg	23	74	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Chloroform		< 25	ug/kg	8.2	26	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Chloromethane		< 25	ug/kg	19	60	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
2-Chlorotoluene		< 25	ug/kg	4.7	15	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
4-Chlorotoluene		< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,2-Dibromo-3-c	hloropropane	< 25	ug/kg	19	61	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	2 13
Dibromochlorom	ethane	< 25	ug/kg	18	56	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,4-Dichlorobenz	zene	< 25	ug/kg	7.1	22	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,3-Dichlorobenz	zene	< 25	ug/kg	17	53	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,2-Dichlorobenz	zene	< 25	ug/kg	15	47	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Dichlorodifluoro	methane	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,2-Dichloroetha	ne	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,1-Dichloroetha	ne	< 25	ug/kg	19	60	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,1-Dichloroethe	ne	< 25	ug/kg	25	78	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
cis-1,2-Dichloroe	ethene	< 25	ug/kg	22	69	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
trans-1,2-Dichlor	oethene	< 25	ug/kg	23	75	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
1,2-Dichloroprop	ane	< 25	ug/kg	16	51	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
2,2-Dichloroprop	bane	< 25	ug/kg	25	19	1	0200D	10/25/2005	CIR	13
1,3-Dichloroprop	bane	< 25	ug/kg	14	40	1	8200B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
Di-isopropyl ethe	er (< 25	ug/kg	12	39	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
EDB (1,2-Dibron	noethane)	< 25	ug/kg	14 Q	40	1	8200B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
Ethylbenzene	•	< 25	ug/kg	0 24	23	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
Hexachiorodutad	liene	< 25	ug/kg	10	33	ī	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
	3	< 25	ug/kg	92	29	î	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
p-isopiopynoluci	de	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	ĩ	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Methyl tert-butyl	ether (MTRF)	< 25	ug/kg	12	37	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Nanhthalene		< 25	ug/kg	11	35	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
n-Propylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	12	39	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1 1 2 2-Tetrachic	roethane	< 25	ug/kg	18	58	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1 1 1.2-Tetrachic	roethane	< 25	ug/kg	17	55	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Tetrachloroethen	e	< 25	ug/kg	18	57	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Toluene		< 25	ug/kg	13	41	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,2,4-Trichlorobe	enzene	< 25	ug/kg	15	47	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,2,3-Trichlorob	enzene	< 25	ug/kg	20	62	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,1,1-Trichloroet	hane	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,1,2-Trichloroet	hane	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Trichloroethene	(TCE)	< 25	ug/kg	15	46	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
Trichlorofluorom	iethane	< 25	ug/kg	13	41	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CJR	13
1,2,4-Trimethylb	enzene	< 25	ug/kg	12	37	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
1,3,5-Trimethylb	enzene	< 25	ug/kg	8.7	28	I	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
Vinyl Chloride		< 25	ug/kg	13	39	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	13
m&p-Xylene		< 50	ug/kg	31	99	1	8260B	10/25/2005	CIR	12
o-Xylene		< 25	ug/kg	20	64	1	02000	10/23/2003	CIR	15

Distance investigation

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

LOD Limit of Detection

Michael J. Ricker

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Code	Comment
1	Laboratory QC within limits.
2	Relative percent difference f

Relative percent difference failed for laboratory spiked samples.

13 Sample does not meet method specific weight requirements.

Authorized Signature

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Quote No.:

Lab I.D. #

Account No. :

Project #: 3805 7027

Synergy

Environmental Lab, Inc.

Chain #	Nº	ა066
---------	----	------

Page _____ of _____

Sample Handling Request
Rush Analysis Date Required
(Rushes accepted only with prior authorization)
🔀 Normal Turn Around

1990 Prospect Ct. • Appleton, WI 54914 920-830-2455 • FAX 920-733-0631

Sampler: (signature) Broth Lener	920-830-2455 • FAX 920-7	33-0631
Project (Name / Location): Parkijen Have	en / Manitomac, LI	Analysis Requested
Reports To: Brett Losey	Invoice To: Parkier Haven	Other Analysis
Company Terracon	Company Terraco-	
Address 3011B E. Capital Dr.	Address	95) 95
City State Zip Appleton WI Stg14	City State Zip	O Sep
Phone 9209939096	Phone	DRC 2820
FAX	FAX	
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. Collection Date Time Corr	mp Grab Filtered No. of Sample Y/N Containers (Matrix)* Preservation	DRO (GRO - VOC [VOC [VOC [VOC [PAH (Lead
Sol 2529 A B-1 19/865 1330	N 3 GV HCI	
<u>B-1s</u> 1345	2 S MeOly	
D B-2 × 1515	S OW ACC	
	Nort	
	Bacto Singles	
Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify groundwat	tter "GW", Drinking Water "DW", Waste Water "WW", Soil "S'	", Air "A", Oil, Sludge etc.)
Sample Integrity - To be completed by receiving la Method of Shipment : <u>Statester</u>	ab. Relinquished By: (sign) Time	Date Received By: (sign) Time Date Io/I9/bs
Temp. of Temp. Blank °C On Ice: Cooler seal intact upon receipt: Yes No	Received in Laboratory By:	Time: 7:3° AM Date: /3/)=/~-

Synergy Environmental Lab, Inc.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

BRETT LOSEY TERRACON 3011B E. Capitol Drive APPLETON WI 54911

Report Date 03-Feb-06

Project Name Proiect #	PARKVIEW HAV 38057027	VEN					Invoice #	E12963		
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5012963A MW-1 Water 1/25/2006									Code
		Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
Organic										
VOC's										
Benzene		< 2.6	110/1	2.6	83	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CIR	1
Bromohenzene		< 3.5	ug/l	35	11	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CIR	1
Bromodichlorome	thane	< 2.8	ug/l	2.8	9	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Bromoform		< 4	ug/l	4	13	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
tert-Butylbenzene		< 3.4	ug/l	3.4	11	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
sec-Butylbenzene		< 2.5	ug/l	2.5	8	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
n-Butylbenzene		< 6.1	ug/l	6.1	19	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Carbon Tetrachlor	ide	< 2.5	ug/l	2.5	8.1	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Chlorobenzene		< 2.6	ug/l	2.6	8.2	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Chloroethane		< 3.7	ug/l	3.7	12	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Chloroform		< 7.8	ug/l	7.8	25	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Chloromethane		< 11	ug/l	11	34	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
2-Chlorotoluene	,	< 4.2	ug/l	4.2	13	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
4-Chlorotoluene		< 2.4	ug/l	2.4	7.7	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chl	loropropane	< 41	_ ug/l	41	130	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	2
Dibromochlorome	thane	< 7.4	ug/l	7.4	24	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,4-Dichlorobenze	ne	< 6.9	ug/l	6.9	22	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,3-Dichlorobenze	ne	< 6.4	ug/l	6.4	20	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,2-Dichlorobenze	ne	< 8.6	ug/l	8.6	27	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Dichlorodifluorom	ethane	< 2	ug/l	2	6.3	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,2-Dichloroethane	e	< 2.5	ug/l	2.5	8	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethane	e	< 9.1	ug/l	9.1	29	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethene	9	< 2	ug/l	2	6.4	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroeth	nene	< 2.7	ug/l	2.7	8.7	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
trans-1,2-Dichloro	ethene	< 4	ug/l	4	13	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,2-Dichloropropa	ne	< 3.7	ug/l	3.7	12	10	8260B	1/31/2006	СJR	1
2,2-Dichloropropar	ne	< 3.4	ug/l	3.4	11	10	8260B	1/31/2006	СJR	1
1,3-Dichloropropar	ne	< 4	ug/l	4	13	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Di-isopropyl ether		< 2.3	ug/l	2.3	7.3	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Project Name Project #	PARKVIEW HA 38057027	VEN					Invoice #	E12963		
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5012963A MW-1 Water 1/25/2006									
Sample Date	1,20,2000	Result	Units	LOD	LOO	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
EDB (1.2. Dibrom	(oethane)	< 5.8	ug/l	5.8	19	10	8260B	1/31/2006	СЛ	1
EDB (1,2-Diotoin Ethvlhenzene	loctilanc)	< 3	ug/l	3	9.7	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Hexachlorobutadi	ene	< 16	ug/l	16	52	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Isopropylbenzene		< 5.6	ug/l	5.6	18	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
p-Isopropyltoluen	e	< 5	ug/l	5	16	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CIR	1
Methylene chlorid	le	< 5.5	ug/l	5.5	18	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CIR	1
Methyl tert-butyl	ether (MTBE)	< 3.6	ug/I	3.0 8.5	27	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
n Pronylbenzene		< 5.6	ug/l	5.6	18	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1 1 2 2-Tetrachlor	roethane	< 2.9	ug/l	2.9	9.3	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlor	roethane	< 4.9	ug/l	4.9	16	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Tetrachloroethene	2	180	ug/l	4.5	14	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Toluene		< 5.2	ug/l	5.2	16	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trichlorobe	nzene	< 11	ug/l	11	34	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CIR	1
1,2,3-Trichlorobe	nzene	< 16	ug/l	16	51	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CIR	1
1,1,1-Trichloroeth	ane	< 4,2	ug/1	4.2	15	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Trichloroethene (TCE)	< 3.7	ug/1	3.7	12	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Trichlorofluorom	ethane	< 4.8	ug/l	4.8	15	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1.2.4-Trimethylbs	enzene	< 3.2	ug/l	3.2	10	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
1.3.5-Trimethylbe	enzene	< 8.3	ug/l	8.3	26	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Vinyl Chloride		< 1.6	ug/l	1.6	5.2	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
m&p-Xylene		< 7.9	ug/l	7.9	25	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
o-Xylene		< 3.8	ug/l	3.8	12	10	8260B	1/31/2006	CJR	1
Lab Code	5012963B									
Sample ID	MW-1 (3-5)									
Sample ID	soil									
Sample Maun	1/25/2006									
Sample Date	1/23/2000	D 14	T T	TOD	100	n:i	Mothod	Dun Data	Analvet	Code
		Result	Units	LOD	LUQ	DII	Methou	Kull Date	Analysi	Couc
General										
General										
Solids Percent		82.6	%			1	5021	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Organic										
VOC's										
vocs		- 25		0 1	26	1	8760B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
Benzene		< 25	ug/kg	8.2 20	20 62	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Bromodichlorom	ethane	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Bromoform	Villano	< 25	ug/kg	24	76	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
tert-Butylbenzene	;	< 25	ug/kg	7.7	24	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
sec-Butylbenzene	;	< 25	ug/kg	6.7	21	1	8260B	2/1/2006	СЛR	1
n-Butylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Carbon Tetrachlo	ride	< 25	ug/kg	14	44	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
Chlorobenzene		< 25	ug/kg	14 วว	40 74	1	8260B	2/1/2000	CIR	1
Chloroethane		< 25	ug/kg	23 82	26	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Chloromethere		< 25 < 25	ug/kg ug/kg	19	20 60	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
2-Chlorotoluene		< 25	ug/kg	4.7	15	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
4-Chlorotoluene		< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,2-Dibromo-3-cl	loropropane	< 25	ug/kg	19	61	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Dibromochlorom	ethane	< 25	ug/kg	18	56	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,4-Dichlorobenz	ene	< 25	ug/kg	7.1	22	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,3-Dichlorobenz	ene	< 25	ug/kg	17	53	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1

15

ug/kg

< 25

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

47

1 8260B

1

CJR

2/1/2006

Project Name Project #	PARKVIEW HAV 38057027	/EN					Invoice #	E12963		
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix	5012963B MW-1 (3-5) Soil									
Sample Date	1/25/2006									
I		Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
Dichlorodifluorom	ethane	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,2-Dichloroethan	9	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,1-Dichloroethan	3	< 25	ug/kg	19	60	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
1,1-Dichloroethen	2	< 25	ug/kg	25	78	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	< 25	ug/kg	22	09 75	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
trans-1,2-Dichloro	einene	< 25	ug/kg	16	51	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
2.2-Dichloropropa	ne	< 2.5	ug/kg	25	79	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1 3-Dichloropropa	ne	< 25	ug/kg	14	46	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Di-isopropyl ether		< 25	ug/kg	12	39	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	3
EDB (1,2-Dibrom	oethane)	< 25	ug/kg	14	46	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Ethylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	8	25	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Hexachlorobutadie	ene	< 25	ug/kg	24	78	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Isopropylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	10	33	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
p-Isopropyltoluene	;	< 25	ug/kg	9.2	29 67	1	8200B 8260B	2/1/2000	CIR	1
Methylene chlorid		< 25	ug/kg	12	37	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Metnyl tert-bulyl e	einer (MIBE)	< 25	ug/kg	11	35	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
n-Propylhenzene		< 25	ug/kg	12	39	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1.1.2.2-Tetrachlor	oethane	< 25	ug/kg	18	58	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlor	oethane	< 25	ug/kg	17	55	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Tetrachloroethene		4100	ug/kg	18	57	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Toluene		< 25	ug/kg	13	41	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trichlorober	izene	< 25	ug/kg	15	47	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,2,3-Trichlorober	izene	< 25	ug/kg	20	62	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
1,1,1-Trichloroeth	ane	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
1,1,2-Trichloroeth	ane	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
Trichloroethene (1	CE)	29 "J" ~ 25	ug/kg	13	40	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CIR	1
1 richlorofluorome	thane	< 25	ug/kg	13	37	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
1,2,4-1 rimethylbe	nzene	< 25	ug/kg	87	28	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Vinvl Chloride		< 25	ug/kg	13	39	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
m&p-Xylene		< 50	ug/kg	31	99	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
o-Xylene		< 25	ug/kg	20	64	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Lab Code	5012963C									
Sample ID	MW-1 (18-20)									
Sample Matrix	Soil									
Sample Date	1/25/2006									
Sample Date	1120/2000	Docult	Unite	LOD	1.00	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code
- ·		Mesuit	Onits	LOD	LUQ	21	Mitthou			
General										
General										
Solids Percent		97.8	%			1	5021	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Organic										
VOC's										
Pop=		- 25	na/ka	87	26	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Benzene		< 25	ug/ng 110/ko	20	20 62	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Bromodichlorome	thane	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Bromoform	citatio	< 25	ug/kg	24	76	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
tert-Butvlhenzene		< 25	ug/kg	7.7	24	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
sec-Butvlhenzene		< 25	ug/kg	6.7	21	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
n-Butylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Carbon Tetrachlor	ide	< 25	ug/kg	14	44	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1
Chlorobenzene		< 25	ug/kg	14	46	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1

Chlorobenzene

Lab Code	5012963C										
Sample ID	MW-1 (18-20)										
Sample Matrix	Soil										
Sample Matrix	1/05/2000										
Sample Date	1/25/2006										
		Result	Units	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Run Date	Analyst	Code	
Chloroethane		< 25	ug/kg	23	74	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Chloroform		< 25	ug/kg	8.2	26	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Chloromethane		< 25	ug/kg	19	60	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
2-Chlorotoluene		< 25	ug/kg	4.7	15	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
4-Chlorotoluene		< 25	ug/kg	4.3	14	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlo	oropropane	< 25	ug/kg	19	61	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Dibromochlorometh	nane	< 25	ug/kg	18	56	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,4-Dichlorobenzen	e	< 25	ug/kg	7.1	22	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,3-Dichlorobenzen	e	< 25	ug/kg	17	53	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,2-Dichlorobenzen	e	< 25	ug/kg	15	47	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Dichlorodifluorome	thane	< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,2-Dichloroethane		< 25	ug/kg	16	50	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,1-Dichloroethane		< 25	ug/kg	19	60	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,1-Dichloroethene		< 25	ug/kg	25	78	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene	< 25	ug/kg	22	69	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	thene	< 25	ug/kg	23	75	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,2-Dichloropropane	e	< 25	ug/kg	16	51	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
2,2-Dichloropropane	e	< 25	ug/kg	25	79	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,3-Dichloropropane	8	< 25	ug/kg	14	46	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Di-isopropyl ether		< 25	ug/kg	12	39	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	3	
EDB (1,2-Dibromoe	ethane)	< 25	ug/kg	14	46	1	8260B	2/1/2006	СJR	1	
Ethylbenzene	,	< 25	ug/kg	8	25	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Hexachlorobutadien	e	< 25	ug/kg	24	78	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Isopropylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	10	33	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
p-Isopropyltoluene		< 25	ug/kg	9.2	29	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Methylene chloride		< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Methyl tert-butyl eth	ner (MTBE)	< 25	ug/kg	12	37	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Naphthalene		< 25	ug/kg	11	35	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
n-Propylbenzene		< 25	ug/kg	12	39	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroe	thane	< 25	ug/kg	18	58	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroe	thane	< 25	ug/kg	17	55	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Tetrachloroethene		164	ug/kg	18	57	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Toluene		< 25	ug/kg	13	41	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenze	ene	< 25	ug/kg	15	47	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenze	ene	< 25	ug/kg	20	62	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,1,1-Trichloroethan	e	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,1,2-Trichloroethan	e	< 25	ug/kg	21	67	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Trichloroethene (TC	E)	< 25	ug/kg	15	46	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Trichlorofluorometh	ane	< 25	ug/kg	13	41	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenz	ene	< 25	ug/kg	12	37	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenz	ene	< 25	ug/kg	8.7	28	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
Vinyl Chloride		< 25	ug/kg	13	39	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
m&p-Xylene		< 50	ug/kg	31	99	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	
o-Xylene		< 25	ug/kg	20	64	1	8260B	2/1/2006	CJR	1	

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

1

Project Name

Project #

PARKVIEW HAVEN

38057027

LOD Limit of Detection

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Invoice # E12963

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.

2 Relative percent difference failed for laboratory spiked samples.

3 The matrix spike not within established limits.

Authorized Signature

Michael J. Ricker

CHAIN C. CUSTODY R	ECORD	lipano	, Distriction of the state of t	neuroning (1996) Innuning (1996)					hartonikklandka		an gantajaga	nin ne	anantateralim		Chair	n#]	15	ેં	484	
Lab I.D. #					Jyi		"							F	Page		_ of			
Account No. : Qu	ote No.:		E	nvīro	nme	ntal	La	ıb) ₅ [m	C =	Sample Handling Request								
Project #: 38057077				1000	Dreene et C	t o Applaton	14/1	540	- 4				 (Rush	Rus ies ac	h An cepte	alysis ed only	Date with p	Requ rior au	ired _ thoriza	ation)
Sampler: (signature) Ruth	-	920-830-2455 • FAX 920-73				/33-0631						Normal Turn Around								
Project (Name / Location): Parker	ier Ma.	0	******							A	naly	sis	Requ	este	d			inti-econistichildad		
Reports To: Brett Loses		Invoice 7	Го:	hitera	to the										0	ther <i>i</i>	Analy	sis	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Company Terracon		Compan	y Te,	Maco-																
Address 3011 B & Capi	51 p.	Address					95)	ch d		(7	lds									
City State Zip Applet, WI 3	54911	City Stat	e Zip	, <u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			Sep			0) 0	d Sol									
Phone 9099939096		Phone							826(827 827	ende									
FAX		FAX					(Mod	M M M	(EPA	EPA (Susp									PID/
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. Da	te Time	np Grab I	Filtered Y/N	No. of Containers	Sample Type (Matrix)*	Preservation	DRO		NOC N	PAH (Total	Lead								
S-1763A MU-1 1/2	74 1420		N	3	Gu	HCL			X							<u> </u>				
11 B Mu-1(3-5)	1120		+-+	2	5	Mau			x	+										+
4 C MW-1(18-20)	1325								X											
·, D MW-1(43-45) J	1330				<u> </u>	12		_	X	_	$\left\{ - \right\}$		<u> </u>	+					+	<u> </u>
		1			-					_										
			<u>Ma</u>	,																
					\langle															
Comments/Special Instructions (*Spec	ify groundwa	ter "GW", D)rinking V	Vater "DW", V	Waste Water	"WW", Soil "S	 ", Air	"A",	Oil, S	Sludg	je et	 c.)	1	I	I				<u> </u>	!
MW-1(4)	3-45,) 04	Н	OL D	// c.	ancel per	m	av	. (ZSR	2	1103	,							
Sample Integrity - To be completed 1	by receiving la	ab. Rę	linquish	ed By: (sigr	<u>)</u>	Time	Da	ate	R	ece	ived	By:	(sign)			Т	ïme	Da	ate
Method of Shipment :			17	11	\geq	- 830	1/2	6/a	5	mf	Dr/l	<i>ish</i> i	T				08	30	1/24	1010
Temp. of Temp. Blank °C C)n Ice:	<u> </u>	nfon 1	lostn"		1730	1/2	4lo	<u> </u>								<u> </u>			
Cooler seal intact upon receipt:Y	es <u>No</u>	Re	eceived	in Laborato	ry By:	Mr	- Zn	/	 ,			Tim	∋:	17.	3->		D	ate:	1/20	1.6
						<i>// </i>		4/	/										/	

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921 dnr.wi.gov

07-36-545011

Off-Site Liability Exemption and Liability Clarification Application Form 4400-201 (R 2/05) Page 1 of 6

Notice: Personally identifiable information that is collected will be used to process your application and will also be accessible to others by request under Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.]

Definitions:

. 3

. غز - `

"Off-Site Exemption" refers to a statutory limit on liability available to a person with respect to the existence of a hazardous substance in the groundwater or soil, including sediments, on Property possessed or controlled by the person, as provided in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats. The off-site exemption is available only to persons who possess or control the affected property, who meet the requirements and criteria in the statutes. DNR provides a written determination regarding liability upon submittal of this application and the required fee.

"General Liability Clarification" refers to a written determination by the Department, as provided in s. 292.55, Wis. Stats., that clarifies the environmental liability of a person, business or another party for a specific situation. General liability clarifications can be provided in situations when the party requesting the clarification does not meet one of the requirements for the off-site exemption at the time of the application submittal, for example, does not yet own the off-site property. This application form should be used to request a written liability clarification for property affected by an off-site discharge.

"Property" refers to the subject property that has been impacted by hazardous substances that migrated there from a different property containing the original contamination source. The subject property is often referred to as an "off-site" or "off-source" property.

"Possession or control" refers to holding title to the property or exercising possession or control over the property by some other means, such as a lease.

[NOTE: a person with an easement doesn't have possession or control over the property; the property owner just allows the person to use part of the property for a limited purpose].

Instructions:

- Use this application to request a written determination from the Department for the off-site liability exemption or for the liability clarification regarding property affected by an off-site discharge. See DNR's Fact Sheet 10 Off-Site Contamination: How Does It Affect My Property? (PUB-RR-589 April 2004) for general information on eligibility requirements, liability clarification letters related to the off-site liability exemption, and property owner responsibilities. Information and these publications are available by contacting a DNR office or on the Internet at: http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/.
- Complete the application and include the information that adequately shows that the required criteria are met. See Section 7 on page 4.
- Include a \$500 fee payment with this application, in accordance with ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code.
- Send the completed application, fee, and supporting materials to the DNR regional office where the Property is located, as listed on page 6. Contact the person listed with any questions.
- The Department will not consider your application complete unless you provide the information requested and the fee. Review of the application does not begin until the application is complete.
- Department staff will make every attempt to provide timely written determinations. However, the time required for the determination
 varies depending on the complexity of the site, and the clarity and completeness of the application and supporting documentation.

Do not use this application form to request liability clarifications for properties without off-site contamination. Contact one of the DNR regional offices or see the DNR website on the Internet for more information.

1. Applicant information f	or person requesting the dete	ermination.						
Applicant Last Name			First					
Intra-City Parishes of Man	itowoc, Inc.							
Address	-	City		State	ZIP Code	•		
1325 N 8th St		Manitowoc		WI	54220			
Telephone Number	Fax Number	E-Mail	Address		•			
Contact for questions (if differe DePouw	I nt than applicant) Last Name	I	First Kenneth			мі		
Address 200 Brazeau Avenue		City Oconto	d	State WI	ZIP Code 54153	_I		
Telephone Number 920-835-5150	Fax Number 920-835-2929	E-Mail	Address	I	4			

			Off-Site Liability Liability Clarifica Form 4400-201 (R 2/0	Exemption tion Applica (5) Pag	and ation je 2 of 6
Applicant eligibility for off-site	e exemption or off-site lia	bility clarificatio	n.		
equest one determination based on vopropriate certification.	whether the requirements for the second se	he off-site exemptic	n are currently met. See pag	e 5 and sign th	e
]Off-Site Discharge Exemption – I request an off-site exemption let	"possess or control" the Pr ter.	operty and I believ	ve I meet the criteria for an o	off-site exemp	otion. I
✓ I have completed Section 8a	on page 5.			:	
As the applicant, I am:					
Current owner					
✓ Other* Explain your relationshi	p to the Property or the nature	of your possessior	or control of the Property:		
Note: Intra-City Parishes of Ma Management Services, which apartment complex.	anitowoc, Inc. is the owner of F is managed by Mr. Kenneth D	Parkview Haven Ap ePouw, as the prop	artments, Housing erty manager for the		
*Additional documentation may be requests a determination, DNR wo	requested by the DNR to verify th uld need a copy of the lease by w	e applicant's possess hich to assess wheth	sion or control of the Property. For ar the lessee possesses or contro	or example, if a l ols the Property.	essee
]Off-site Liability Clarification – I liability clarification letter that ex	lack one or more of the requ plains which conditions mu	irements for the o st be met in order	ff-site exemption as shown to qualify for the off-site lia	below. I requ bility exempti	est a on.
I have completed Section 8b	on page 5.				
Requirements for the off-site exem	ption that are missing:				
1. Currently I do not possess c	or control the Property and				
I plan to buy the Propert	y on (E	Date) or			
L plan to lease the Brond	nty op	(Date)			
Currently no contamination onto the Property.	has been detected on the Pro	perty but there is cr	edible evidence that contamir	nation has migr	ated
3 Multiple contiguous properti	es are believed to be affected	by contamination fi	rom a known source		
		by containing of the			
4. Other: Explain the circumsta	ances here or in an attachmen	t.			
Information on additional par	ties.				
heck the appropriate box to have a c	opy of the determination letter	sent to one or mor	e of these parties:		(09.416(-1606))
Environmental Consultant		F	First		мі
Terracon Consultants, Inc.			Mylan A. Koski, Jr.		
Address 3011B E Capitol Dr.		City Appleton	State WI	ZIP Code 54911	
Telephone Number	Fax Number	E-Mi	ail Address	I	
920-993-9096	920-993-9108	ma	akoski@terracon.com		
Attorney / Other Last Name		ſ	First		MI
Address		City	State	ZIP Code	<u> </u>

. . .

Off-Site Liability Exemption andLiability Clarification ApplicationForm 4400-201(R 2/05)Page 3 of 6

4.	Inform	ation or	n Proper	ty affected	d by off-s	ite discharge.								
Pr	operty / F Parkvie	acility Na ew Haver	me Apartme	ents					County					
	Address						City			State	ZIP Code			
	1325 N	8th St				h	Manitowo	DC	h	WI	54220			
		Public L	and Surve	y Coordinate	es	Latitude N 44 6'	47.8"		Longitude W	W 87 39' 23.3"				
	14114	1/4	Section	Range E/W	Township	Datum (check only	vone):	_	Vethod	WDNR	Accuracy			
	SW	SW	17	24E	<u>19 N</u>		NAD83	1990 Adjus	tment GIS Re	gistry		.		
_	(Attach a	a list of loo	ations if t	his request is	for multiple	properties.)								
√	I reques	t that DN	R provide	e a copy of t	he Liability	Clarification Lette	er to the curr	ent owner.						
Cu	irrent Ow	ner (if dif	ferent tha	in applicant)	Last Name)		First				MI		
	Address						City			State	ZIP Code			
	/ 1001000													
	Telepho	ne Numbe	r		Fax Numbe	er	E-	Mail Address				`		
5.	Inform	ation at	out cor	ntaminatio	n on the	mpacted Prop	ərty.							
Α.	Have ha	azardous	substanc	es been de	tected on tl	ne Property or Pro	perties?							
	∐No.	lf not, ex	plain why	/ contamina	tion is susp	ected on the Prop	perty or Prop	erties in an a	ttachment or h	ere:				
B.	 ✓ Yes. Has the No. ✓ If yes 	. Check a presence s, check	all that ap e of conta all that ap	pply: ☑ G amination be pply: ☑ DN □ Div	roundwate een reporte R ísion of Err	r Soil d to any State or I hergency Governn	Sedime ocal governi nent	nt LOti	ner, describe: y? Date Re	ported:	11/8/2005			
					mmerce	Agriculture Trad	o and Consi	imer Protecti						
					partment of ner. describ	e:								
C.	Is the so No. Yes Prov	ource of t . If yes, v vide the n er Name	he contai vhat is the ame and United I	mination kno e source of address of Drycleaners,	the contam the owner , Mr. James	ck only one. ination? Disch of the contaminati	arge of PCE on source or	from United	Drycleaners erty, if known.					
	7	Address		-			City			State	ZIP Code			
		623	Reed Av	enue			Manito	woc		W	54220			
	Sus	pected. I	f suspect	ed to be mig	grating fron	n a nearby source	, what is the	source and it	s address?					
	Prov	/ide the n	ame of th	ne owner of	the suspec	ted contamination	source or s	ource propert	y, if known.					
	Own	er Name	_											
	7	Address					City			State	ZIP Code			
	-		_											

Form 4400-201 (R 2/05)

Page 4 of 6

6. Specific liability clarification questions relating to off-site contamination.

I have no additional liability clarification questions.

I request a DNR response to the questions provided to clarify my liability for the cleanup of off-site contamination to be included in the written determination (questions should be provided here or in an attachment) :

7. Property information needed for the determination of off-site exemption or off-site liability clarification.

DNR requires adequate information in order to make the determination requested in this application. Incomplete or inadequate information will delay the completion of the determination. DNR has the authority to request additional information, if needed. Include the following information with the application, if appropriate:

- 1. Map(s) showing Property location(s) and any suspected or known off-site contaminant source properties.
- 2. For any environmental data submitted, include:
 - a) Property map(s) showing sampling locations for all data submitted;
 - b) Interpretation of data signed by a qualified environmental professional, including data tables and figures that include data;
 - c) Soil boring logs;
 - d) Groundwater monitoring well construction, development and sampling logs;
 - e) Laboratory-provided data reports;
 - f) Survey information for groundwater elevations;
 - g) Chain of custody forms for all samples; and
 - h) Description of sample collection methods.

The submitted materials should document that the statutory criteria are satisfied regarding the contamination and its source as listed in A through C below.

- A. Document that there is hazardous substance contamination present in soil, groundwater and/or sediment on the Property or Properties. Examples of information include: Analytical results and interpretations for samples collected from soil, groundwater, and/or sediment on the Property, or at or near the Property line, that conclusively document the presence of a hazardous substance in one or more of these media on the Property. This information could be documented in a Phase II Environmental Assessment report, or could refer to existing reports in DNR files related to the source property.
- B. Document that the hazardous substance contamination, which is present in soil, groundwater, and/or sediment on the Property or Properties, is migrating onto the Property or Properties from an off-site source.

Examples of information include:

- 1. Information identifying known or suspected discharges of the hazardous substance on neighboring property(ies), e.g., a Phase I Environmental Assessment report, information in existing reports in DNR files related to the source property.
- 2. Soil, groundwater and/or sediment sample data and interpretations adequate to conclude that the hazardous substance is migrating onto the Property or Properties, such as:
 - Samples from monitoring wells located on the upgradient side of the Property or Properties (include information to establish upgradient direction), which show increasing contaminant concentrations toward the upgradient Property or Properties;
 - Off-site investigation results that provide information about groundwater flow direction and contaminant movement that convincingly
 document hazardous substances from a known or suspected off-site source have impacted the Property or Properties; or
 - A description of the event(s) that caused the deposit or accumulation of contaminated sediment on the affected Property or Properties and a map showing the location of the water body and elevations of the affected Property or Properties and water surface at normal flow and flood stage conditions.

C. Document that the discharge of a hazardous substance is not from a source on the Property or Properties.

Examples of information include:

- 1. Information related to historical activities, such as descriptions of chemicals used and handled, areas where chemicals were used and handled, and areas of potential discharges on the Property or Properties, e.g., a Phase I Environmental Assessment report.
- 2. Where the types of hazardous substances used, handled, or discharged on the Property or Properties are the same as the hazardous substances migrating onto the Property or Properties, provide environmental information, e.g., expanded Phase II environmental assessment data, including type and volume of hazardous substances handled, generated or stored on the applicant's Property during the period of ownership and/or length of lease, and analytical results and interpretation for soil and groundwater samples collected from potential discharge areas to demonstrate that the contamination migrating onto the Property is separate and distinct from the contamination that may be on the Property.

Off-Site Liability Exemption and Liability Clarification Application Form 4400-201 (R 2/05) Page 5 of 6

8 Significations below based on whether the requirements of the off-site exemption are currently met.

ba Certification if the applicant currently meets all the requirements for the off-site liability exemption.

Applicant Certification for a Determination for the Off-Site Discharge Exemption, as provided in s. 292.13, Wis, Stats.

I certify that I possess or control the Property and have read and am familiar with the information on this application. The information on and included with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

I understand that I retain the responsibility for any hazardous substance discharges that I caused or cause, and for any discharges whose source I possess or control on the Property or on other properties.

I believe that I meet the criteria in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., with respect to the fact that I never controlled or possessed either the source property itself, or the hazardous substances that have migrated onto the Property from the source property, nor did I cause the hazardous substance discharge for which I am seeking this written exemption.

I understand that if I fall to satisfy the statutory requirements in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., such as failing to provide access to the Property, the DNR has the authority to revoke the off-site exemption for the Property.

Applicant Last Name	First	MI
DE POUW 1	KENNETH	J.
Signature MANAGEMENT AGEN	Date Signed 1 3/3/06	
8b. Cartification of applicant has not currently met all the conditions for	the off-site exemption.	

Applicant Certification for a Determination for Liability Clarification, as provided in s. 292.55, Wis. Stats.

I certify that I have read and am familiar with the information on this application and that the information on and included with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

I understand that I retain the responsibility for any hazardous substance discharges that I caused or cause, and for any discharges whose source I possess or control on the Property or Properties or on other properties.

It is my understanding that I have not met all the conditions for the off-site exemption at the time of this application, but I request a liability clarification determination that includes the conditions under which I or others would become eligible for the off-site discharge exemption for the Property or Properties, if I were to meet all the criteria under s. 292.13, Wis. Stats. I believe that I meet the criteria regarding the source of the contamination and the source property in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., with respect to the fact that I never controlled or possessed either the source property itself, or the hazardous substances that have migrated onto the Property or Properties from the source property, nor did I cause the hazardous substance discharge for which I am seeking this written exemption.

I understand that if I meet the criteria in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., and obtain the off-site liability exemption, but subsequently fail to satisfy the statutory requirements in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., such as failing to provide access to the Property, the DNR has the authority to revoke the off-site exemption for the Property.

Applicant Last Name	First		MÌ
Signature		Date Signed	L